AMENDMENT TO THE SOLID WASTE PROGRAM SPECIFIC OPERATING AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AND

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, PALM BEACH COUNTY

On March 12, 2013, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the Florida Department of Health, Palm Beach County (FDOH PBC) entered into a Specific Operating Agreement (SOA) that delegated some of the DEP's Solid Waste Program responsibilities to the FDOH PBC. Pursuant to Background paragraph 3, that SOA superseded prior SOAs entered in to in August 1997, December 2002 and December 2004.

The DEP and the FDOH PBC mutually consent to amend the 2013 SOA and such amendment must be in writing, pursuant to Part I, paragraph 2 of the 2013 SOA.

- DEP and FDOH PBC do hereby correct and update a rule reference from "62-301" to "62-302" in the Background Part of the Agreement paragraph (3) and Part III, paragraph (1)(c)2.
- DEP and FDOH PBC do hereby strike the existing Part III, paragraph(1)(d), and replace paragraph (1)(d) with the following:
- (d) Distribution of Permit Fees.
 - 1. FDOH PBC may maintain its own permit, license, or approval application fee schedule pursuant to its own local authorities to the extent allowed by law. In any event, FDOH PBC shall require permit applicants to remit at least the application fee required by the DEP's current fee schedule. However, to further good government, FDOH PBC agrees to charge a single fee for delegated permits.
 - DEP and the FDOH PBC agree that the FDOH PBC should receive specific financial compensation from DEP to cover the reasonable cost of acting on applications for state solid waste permits. Therefore, DEP shall allow the FDOH PBC to keep 100% of the fees authorized under Section 403.087, F.S., and Rules 62-4.050 and 62-701.315, F.A.C., for delegated

permits. This agreement does not affect the ability of the FDOH PBC to charge local fees when needed to support the costs of the program.

• DEP and FDOH PBC do hereby strike Attachment 3 of the SOA but do not renumber the remaining attachments.

The amendment is effective upon the date of the last signature signing this amendment. This amendment does not change the effective date of the 2013 SOA.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PALM BEACH COUNTY

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BY Aline Alone MD Director

BY

Jorge Caspary, Director

Division of Waste Management

DATE: 7/23/14

DATE